Staff Attitude Survey 2024 (N=251)

A 5.2% decrease in participation (N = 265 for the 2023 SAS)

July 15th 2024 - Results Compiled

RESPONDENT PROFILE

Q1. Please identify your current level as a UNA staff member.

Service/Maintenance/Skilled Crafts (environmental services, grounds, driver,

carpenter, electrician, etc...)

Other Professionals (accountant, counselor, coordinator, specialist, coaches,

etc...)

| prefer not to respond

| do not know my level

Executive/Administrative and Managerial (associate/assistant director, director,

cost center head, etc...)

Clerical and Secretarial (administrative assistant, assistant to..., administrative

specialist, clerk, etc...)

Total

Q2. How many years have you worked at UNA?

Answer

Less than a year
1-4years

5 -7 years

8 - 11 years

12 - 20 years

More than 20 years

| prefer not to respond

Total

%
9.96%
32.27%
18.33%
12.35%
18.33%
5.58%
3.19%

100%

Answer

Count 2024 Count 2023

25

81

46

31

46

14

8

251

44

84

42

32

48

13

4

265

%

7.97%

39.04%

4.38%

1.99%

32.27%

14.34%

100%

Count
2024

20

98

11

81

36

251

Count
2023

27

96

12

77

47

265



ATTITUDES TOWARD ADMINISTRATION

Q3. Concerning the members of the Executive Council, | am satisfied with the overall job
performance of:

Strongly Mean Mean
Agree 2024 2023

Strongly

. Count
Disagree

Question Disagree Neutral Agree

Chief Diversity Officer - Ms. Minnette
Ellis

Director of Athletics - Dr. Josh Looney 0.51% 2.05% | 29.23% 32.82% | 35.38% 4.01 3.98 195

1.96% 1.96%  21.08% 29.90% 45.10% 4.14 N/A 204

Executive Director, Governmental

Relations & Economic Development - 3.25% 2.60% 38.31% 24.68% 31.17% 3.78 N/A 154
Mr. Jason Cochran

Interim Provost and Executive Vice

President for Academic Affairs - Dr. 2.19% 3.95% 17.98% 33.33%  42.54% 4.10 N/A 228
Katherine Kinney
President - Dr. Kenneth D. Kitts 2.60% 5.63% 12.55% 35.50% 43.72% @ 4.12 4.17 231

University Attorney - Ms. Amber Fite-
Morgan

Vice President for Business and
Financial Affairs - Mr. Evan Thornton
Vice President for Student Affairs - Dr.
K.C. White

Vice President for University
Advancement - Mr. Kevin Haslam

1.02% 2.04%  23.98% 35.71% 37.24% 4.06 3.97 196
11.82% 13.18%  20.00% 26.36% @ 28.64% 3.47 3.84 220
1.91% 1.44% 17.22% 35.89% 43.54% @ 4.18 4.17 209

1.96% 2.45%  21.08% 36.76% 37.75% 4.06 3.91 204

Q4. Please share any additional comments concerning the administration. N=23*

*The topics below may contain more than the overall # of responses due to a breakdown of responses into various topics

VP of Finance — Negative I /
President/EC — Positive I /

Deputy Provost — Negative I ?

Administration is top heavy IEEEE———— ?

Interim Provost Kinney — Positive I

Lack of Staff appreciation from the EC IEEEE——— ?

Lack of communication concerning changes I ?
Overall positive comment
Lack of onboarding for new hires
Promotion/hiring is not equitable
Salary increase needed
HR has too much influence on hiring/promotion
EC is not visible on campus
President — Negative
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DIVERSITY EVALUTION & HARASSMENT EXPERIENCES

Q5. UNA thoroughly addresses campus issues related to:

Question

Age or ageism
Disability or Able-ism

Race or racism

Religious beliefs or
harassment

Sex/gender or sexism

Sexual orientation or
homophobia

Strongly
Disagree

3.43%
4.46%

3.52%
3.64%
3.15%

1.87%

Disagree

12.25%
8.48%

7.05%
8.64%
9.91%

7.01%

Neutral

32.35%
23.66%

23.35%

31.82%

26.13%

30.37%

Agree

34.80%
45.09%

44.93%
39.55%
41.89%

42.06%

Strongly
Agree

17.16%
18.30%

21.15%
16.36%
18.92%

18.69%

Mean
2024

3.50

3.64

3.73

3.56

3.64

3.69

Mean
2023

3.56

3.79

3.77

3.64

3.70

3.73

Count

204

224

227

220

222

214

Q6. Have you felt discriminatory harassment (even subtly) on this campus within the last

year?

Answer 2024 % 2023 %
Yes 10.76% 10.27%
No 89.24% 89.73%
Total 100% 100%

Count

27

224

251

Other: please explain. N=5

Lack of degrees

Other
Gender
Age
Ethnicity

Religious Beliefs mmmm 1
Economic Status mmm 1
Disability mmm 1
Sexual Orientation 0

10

Anger expressed by supervisor who lacked conflict resolution skills

Spoke truth and administration did not like that

FMLA

Personal opinion of administrator



DIVERSITY EVALUTION & HARASSMENT EXPERIENCES (CONT.)

Q7. Please share any additional comments regarding how UNA addresses diversity:

Focus is only on Race
UNA should've stood up against recent legislation/race issues

Campus isn't accessible

w w w

Religious discrimination

Stop trying to single out groups

Diversity at UNA is just a box to check
White/female experiencing "reverse discrimination"
Racial discrimination on campus

Disagree w/ prayer in meetings/events
Discrimination of international students
Homophobia on campus

Administration is too conservative

Discrimination makes promotion difficult
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Need more diversity of students/faculty/staff
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Q8. Please share any additional comments concerning discriminatory harassment on
campus.

Inter-office turmoil/hostile work environment I

Lack of follow through on reported harassment/discrimination N >
Staff discrimination I
White male experienced harassment/discrimination I

-

Religious comments shared in office

[

Racial comments shared in office

-

HR has too much influence

Political discriminiation

[

Hiring promotions are inequitable for females

[

Additional education needed on implicit bias

-

VP of Finance - Inadequate management of UNA budget

[y

[uy

VP of Finance - Misogynistic behavior
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Q9. | have sufficient technology to support my needs.

Answer 2024 % 2023 %

Yes 85.94% 89.73%
No 14.06% 10.27%
Total 249 263

Q10. Please share any additional comments concerning technology on campus.

Behind/outdated technology of other schools 1
Computer issues in classrooms/offices . 5
Additional programs/softwares/hardware needed I /]
Outages are becoming more frequent I
IT is quick torespond IEEEEEEEEE———
Training on available technologies IEEEEEEEE—_—————
Areas on perimiter of campus struggle with connectivity I )
Work from home/Hybrid option for employees - )
Updated phone needed
IT failed to fix my situation
Additional IT staff needed
Added compatibility with MAC machines
Wifi in housing needs improvement
Technology for online students needs improving
Zoomis better than Teams
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WORKING CONDITIONS

Q11. | am satisfied with the conditions of my physical work environment.

Answer 2024% 2023 %
Yes 78.09% 79.47%
No 21.91% 20.53%

Total 251 263



Q12. Please share any additional comments concerning your work environment.

HVAC controls | 1 1

Work from home/Hybrid options I 5
Mold/Mildew in building I 5
Leaking/Wet tiles IEEEEEE——N /
All older buildings need major renovations I 3
Too many people in office space/Space in general G 3
No natural light for 40 hours G 3
Cleanliness of classrooms/offices I 3
Fresh paint needed in some areas I ?
Lack of equipment I ?
Loud environment I ?
| am pleased with my work environment
Salary increases compared to peers
Updated computers needed
Employees leaving/turnover
Toxic work environment
Lack of compensation for training/degrees
Lack of funding for department
Lack of training for police department

Lack of fairness
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Unsafe conditions



WORKING CONDITIONS (CONT.)

Q13. Please state the areas on campus that you see need to be addressed.

Stevens Hal | 1— .
Mold in/on buildings/sidewalks  |H— . /|
HVAC system revamp I 3
Training M 3
Pay scale I 3
Dumpster behind Student Publication is never cleaned
Parking
Windows need cleaning
East Campus
Equipment
Security
Lack of communication/organization
Visual Arts & Art buildings
Business & Financial Affairs
Keller Hall
Work from home/Hybrid
Onboarding
Small office space
Parking lot - Willingham Hall
Office furniture
Information Technology
ADA Accessibility
Police Department
All of the buildings

NN NNNN
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SAFETY

Q14. | feel safe on campus.

Answer 2024% 2023 % Count

Yes 97.60% 94.68% 244
No 2.40% 5.32% 6
Total 100% 100% 250

Q15. Please share any additional comments concerning safety of the campus.

More secure buildings/doors

More cameras on campus

Officer walk-throughs more often

More lighting needed on campus

Need a larger police force

Better pay for police officers
Better/More police equipment is needed
I do not feel safe

Employees should conceal carry firearms
The UNA Police is doing a great job

Increased communication about events/problems

I
I 2
I 2
I 2
I 2
I
I
I
I
I
I

0 05 1 15 2 2.5 3 35 4 45



SALARIES, SUPPORTS, & BENEFITS

Q16. Concerning salaries:

Strongly Mean Mean
Agree 2024 2023

Strongly

i Count
Disagree

Question Disagree Neutral Agree

I've sought employment outside the
University in the past year for
reasons directly related to
compensation.

I receive adequate cost of living
raises (COL).

| believe that the hiring process is
fair.

| believe that the hiring process is
clear.

I am satisfied with the internal
promotion/transfer policies.
Compared to my peers at similarly
sized institutions, | am adequately 28.03% @ 35.98% @ 13.39% 16.74%  5.86% 2.36 2.52 239
compensated.

20.26%  21.55%  15.52% 25.86% 16.81% @ 2.97 2.83 232

17.55%  23.27%  15.10% 36.33%  7.76% 2.93 2.72 245
10.61% 17.96% 20.41% 36.33% 14.69% @ 3.27 3.39 245
9.76% 17.48% 19.11% 39.43% | 14.23% @ 3.31 3.38 246

18.78%  20.96% 24.89% 23.58% 11.79% @ 2.89 2.95 229

Q17. Concerning pay plan policies:

Question g:::;fz Disagree Neutral Agree Szgllg;y n;;:: l\;::: Count
I have a basic understanding
of how the compensation 3.57% 10.32%  17.06% 57.54% 11.51% 3.63 3.60 252
plan works.
l understand the process by
which employees are moved 4.40% 19.60%  19.60% 44.00% 12.40% 3.40 3.34 250

toward market.

Q18. Concerning the University's current insurance providers, | am satisfied with my:

. Strongly . Strongly Mean Mean
Question Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Agree 2024 2023 Count
fiental 3.60% 6.40% 12.80% 58.40% 18.80% 3.82 4.01 250
insurance
health
. 3.98% 13.94%  13.55% 48.21% 20.32% 3.67 3.96 251
insurance
vision
3.20% 9.20% 16.80% 53.20% 17.60% 3.73 3.89 250

insurance



Q19. | am aware of the Healthy UNA wellness program offered to UNA employees.

Answer 2024% 2023 % Count

Yes 92.80% 90.46% 232
No 7.20% @ 9.54% 18
Total 100% 100% 250

SALARIES, SUPPORTS, & BENEFITS (CONT.)

Q20. Please share any additional comments concerning salaries and benefits.

Low paying institution compared to peers
COL didn't cover insurance increases

12

Health insurance is too expensive/additional plan options I S
Reimbursement for medications needs to be evaluated I S5
Overworked due to staffing concerns but not compensated I S
Promotion/Hiring process is not equitable/fair for all/Nepotism I S
Compensation model is punitive/prohibitive IIEEEEEEEE——————— S
Employees working two jobs I 4
Vision insurance is not adequate I 4

Turnover rates have increased significantly IIEEEE———— 3
Lack of communication of insurance increase I 3
No clear path to advancement = 3

Lack of staff appreciation from administration I >
Work from home/Hybrid options m— >

Dental insurance is not adequate I 2

Hearing aids are not covered

UNA is top heavy

COLA should be based on income

Experience should be compensated w/o degree
Very pleased with the Wellness Program

Raise when a new degree is obtained

Seeking other employment

Insurance should be based on the health of the person/family
Flex dollar option at YMCA

I am pleased with my pay

B R R R R R R R R R R

Job postings are not consistent

Q21. Please list how frequently you read the Staff Digest

Answer 2024 %
| am unaware of the Staff Digest 3.97%
I review the digest monthly 11.90%
| review the digest weekly 26.59%

I review the digest each time it is published (twice a week) 57.54%

Total 100%

2023 % Count

3.41% 10
12.12% 30
24.62% 67

59.85% 145

100% 252

16



ATTITUDES TOWARD THE STAFF SENATE & SHARED GOVERNANCE

Q22. The Staff Senate at UNA:
Effectively represents Staff interest.

Answer Percentage

Strongly Disagree 1.99%

Disagree 6.37%
Neutral 35.06%
Agree 39.84%
Strongly Agree 16.73%
Mean 3.63
Total 251

Q23. Please share any additional comments concerning the Staff Senate.

More communication needed IIIIIEEEEEEEGEGEGGGEGNGNGNGNGEENEEE——— 5
Newer employees needed on senate NG £
Does not have adequate representation NN 3
No actual power IHEEEEEEENEENENEGNGNGNGNNNN 3
Lack buy-in from Administration I 2
Staff at large never asked for input GG )
My representative does a great job NN 2
Not aware of any change that has come from the senate N 1
Catalyst for change on campus N 1
Impressed with the staff senate webpage I 1
Not respected N 1
Has done nothing for my department N 1



CONCERNS PERTAINING TO YOUR DEPARTMENT OR COST CENTER

Q24. Please inform us of additional concerns pertaining to your department or cost
center that have an immediate impact on you and your ability to perform your job.

Overworked/Understaffed/Work is suffering I 7
Lack of training/mentorship/professional development NN
Work from home/Hybrid option NG 3
Underpaid I 3
Increase in students/faculty w/ no additional help I 2
Losing good people because of lack of pay/remote work options I 2
Some departments get help while others don't N
Lack of equipment NN 2
Increased funding for continuing education N 1
More funding needed for stduent workers/grad asst. I 1
High flex model is not consistent or explained well N 1
Location issues NN 1
Vehicle replacement I 1
Peer evaluations needed N 1

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

HY-FLEX PROTOCOLS

Q25. Are you aware of Hy-Flex protocols in your department?

Answer 2024% 2023 % Count

Yes 74.29% 53.26% 182
No 25.71% 46.74% 63
Total 100% 100% 245

Q26. Is the implementation of Hy-Flex protocols consistent within your division?

Answer 2024 % 2023 % Count
Strongly Disagree 12.60% 12.84% 31

Disagree 14.23% 14.79% 35
Neutral 26.42% 43.58% 65
Agree 32.93% 20.23% 81

Strongly Agree 13.82% 8.56% 34

Total 100% 100% 246



Q27. Do Hy-Flex protocols impact your department/division equitably?

Answer 2024% 2023% Count

Yes 54.55% 37.90% 126
No 45.45% 62.10% 105
Total 100% 100% 231

Q28. Please share any additional comments pertaining to HyFlex protocols (For example,
do you have any suggestions that would help make HyFlex protocols clearer for staff).

Consistency/fairness is a problem NG (6
More options to work from home NG 13
Equity issues between faculty and staff NN | 3
Policy/Procedures/Protocols explaining it in detail is needed NG ©
What is it? When is it in place? I S
No communication NN 7
Staff can't work from home unless there is an emergency? I -
Losing employees to remote work N 3
Very difficult for employees with children I 3
Not ALL jobs on campus can be handled remotely N 2
More equitable as of late in our office N 2
Unfair to those w/o children as they are always left in office I 2
A Hy-Flex plan isn't offered, it is mandated in storms 1l 1

Need anewterm HH 1



Q29. Please list additional topics that should be addressed by the Staff Senate and,

perhaps, included in the next Staff Attitudes survey.

Remote work/Hybrid options

Pay is less than peers

Parking

Morale is low

Insurance plan options

Front facing offices having to come in when others do not
COLA is needed

Bad attitudes/toxic working environment

Bad work is rewarded or overlooked

4-day workweek option in the summer

Hyflex for personal issues

Funding per departments is low

Lack of training

Turnover

Fairness/equality regardless of title
Administration retaliation for staff opinion
Admissions requirements are regressing
Building updates

Childcare option

Block off 1st floor of parking deck for employees
Pay across campus for positions is not consistent
"Keep up the good work."

Staff annual evaluation needs oversight
Restructure shared governance committees for efficiency
Email staff senate minutes to staff

Lacking in equipment

Employee application process is poor
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